Return on plan assets - -

Benefits paid from the plan - -

Return on plan assets greater or (less) than discount rate - -

Fair value at the end of period - -

DUNGSAM POLYMERS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 54

H.	 B I F U R C AT I O N B E T W E E N C U R R E N T & N O N-C U R R E N T L I A B I L I T Y

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Current liability 327,848 -

Non-current liability 5,057,991 4,520,301

Net Liability 5,385,839 4,520,301

I .	 E X P E C T E D B E N E F I T PAY M E N T S I N F U T U R E Y E A R S

In. Nu.
December 31, 2021 352,436

December 31, 2022 431,060

December 31, 2023 500,220

December 31, 2024 572,793

December 31, 2025 809,731

December 2026 to December 2030 5,789,599

December 2031 to December 2040 21,667,101

J.	 E S T I M AT E D T E R M O F L I A B I L I T Y (I N Y E A R S): 17.95

Sensitivity analyses

The following table summarizes the results of sensitivity tests performed on the present value of
the defined benefit obligation by varying the assumption parameters as listed. The same model and
valuation methodology as described in 3.4 was employed for this exercise.

Assumption/Parameter Scenario Defined Benefit Obligation
(DBO)

Net effect of
DBO

Percent change

Discount rate + 0.5% 5,022,315 (363,524) -6.75%
Base rate 5,385,839 - 0.00%
- 0.5% 5,785,786 399,947 7.43%

Salary growth rate + 0.5% 5,807,765 421,926 7.83%
Base rate 5,385,839 - 0.00%
- 0.5% 5,000,190 (385,649) -7.16%

Mortality rate + 0.5% 5,379,355 (6,484) -0.12%
Base rate 5,385,839 - 0.00%
- 0.5% 5,392,376 6,537 0.12%

Employer turnover rate + 0.5% 5,293,920 (91,919) -1.71%
Base rate 5,385,839 - 0.00%

DUNGSAM POLYMERS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 55

11.2. Earned Leave Valuation

11.2.1. Executive summary for Earned Leave Valuation

The key valuation results as at [Comments] are summarized in the following tables.

S TAT E M E N T O F F I N A N C I A L P O S I T I O N

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Present value of defined benefit obligation 1,480,156 1,245,863

Fair value of plan assets - -

Net defined benefit asset/(liability) (1,480,156) (1,245,863)

E X P E N S E S R E C O G N I Z E D I N

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

(a) Statement of profit or loss   1,497,336   486,545

(b) Other comprehensive income - -

11.2.2. Detailed financial exhibits for Earned Leave Valuation

A.	 L I A B I L I T Y R E C O G N I S E D I N T H E S TAT E M E N T O F F I N A N C I A L P O S I T I O N

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Present value of define benefit obligation 1,480,156 1,245,863

Fair value of plan assets - -

Funded status - surplus/(deficit) (1,480,156) (1,245,863)

Effect of asset ceiling - -

Net defined benefit asset/(liability) (1,480,156) (1,245,863)

B.	 C O M P O S I T I O N O F D E F I N E D B E N E F I T C O S T

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Service Cost   234,293   419,143

Net interest on net defined liability (asset)   (1,288)   59,738

Immediate recognition of gains/losses – Other long term employee
benefits

   1,264,331   7,664

Expense recognised in other comprehensive income   -   -

Define Benefit Cost   1,497,336   486,545

DUNGSAM POLYMERS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 56

C.	 E X P E N S E R E C O G N I S E D I N S TAT E M E N T O F P R O F I T O R L O S S

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Current service cost   234,293   419,143

Past service cost   -   -

Loss/(Gain) on settlement   -   -

Interest on DBO   (1,288)   59,738

Less: Interest on plan asset   -   -

Immediate recognition of gains/losses – Other long term employee
benefits

   1,264,331   7,664

Expenses recognised in profit or loss   1,497,336   486,545

D.	 A M O U N T R E C O G N I S E D A S O T H E R C O M P R E H E N S I V E I N C O M E

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Actuarial (gain) or loss due to experience adjustments   1,264,331   7,664

Actuarial (gain) or loss due to changes in financial assumptions   -   -

Actuarial (gain) or loss due to changes in demographic assumptions   -   -

Return on plan assets (greater) or less than discount rate   -   -

Immediate recognition of gains/losses – Other long term employee
benefits

   1,264,331   7,664

Expense recognised as other comprehensive income   -   -

E.	 R E C O N C I L I AT I O N O F C H A N G E S I N P R E S E N T VA L U E O F D E F I N E D B E N E F I T
O B L I G AT I O N

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

DBO at the beginning of period 1,245,863 863,907

Add: Current service cost 234,293 419,143

Add: Past service cost - -

Add: Interest cost (1,288) 59,738

Less: Benefits paid by the plan - -

Less: Benefits paid by the employer (1,263,043) (104,589)

Actuarial (gain) or losses due to  experience adjustment 1,264,331 7,664

Actuarial (gain) or losses due to  change in financial assumptions - -

Actuarial (gain) or losses due to  change in demographic assumptions - -

DBO at the end of period 1,480,156 1,245,863

DUNGSAM POLYMERS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 57

F.	 C O M P O S I T I O N O F P L A N A S S E T

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Bonds (Government/corporate) - -

Fixed deposit - -

Equities - -

Total - -

G.	 R E C O N C I L I AT I O N O F C H A N G E S I N FA I R VA L U E O F P L A N A S S E T S

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Fair value at the beginning of period - -

Contribution paid into the plan - -

Expected return on plan assets - -

Benefits paid from the plan - -

Return on plan assets greater or (less) than discount rate - -

Fair value at the end of period - -

H.	 B I F U R C AT I O N B E T W E E N C U R R E N T & N O N-C U R R E N T L I A B I L I T Y

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Current liability 63,613 -

Non-current liability 1,416,543 1,245,863

Net Liability 1,480,156 1,245,863

I . 	 E X P E C T E D B E N E F I T PAY M E N T S I N F U T U R E Y E A R S

In. Nu.

December 31, 2021 68,384

December 31, 2022 69,832

December 31, 2023 71,337

December 31, 2024 72,899

December 31, 2025 102,170

December 2026 to December 2030 527,668

December 2031 to December 2040 1,323,064

DUNGSAM POLYMERS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 58

J.	 E S T I M AT E D T E R M O F L I A B I L I T Y (I N Y E A R S): 14.11

K.	 S E N S I T I V I T Y A N A LY S E S

The following table summarizes the results of sensitivity tests performed on the present value of
the defined benefit obligation by varying the assumption parameters as listed. The same model and
valuation methodology as described in 3.4 was employed for this exercise.

Assumption/Parameter Scenario Defined Benefit
Obligation (DBO)

Net effect of
DBO

Percent change

Discount rate + 0.5% 1,394,122 (86,034) -5.81%

Base rate 1,480,156 - 0.00%

- 0.5% 1,574,493 94,337 6.37%

Salary growth rate + 0.5% 1,580,280 100,124 6.76%

Base rate 1,480,156 - 0.00%

- 0.5% 1,388,286 (91,870) -6.21%

Mortality rate + 10% 1,481,016 860 0.06%

Base rate 1,480,156 - 0.00%

- 10% 1,479,300 (856) -0.06%

Employer turnover rate + 0.5% 1,506,220 26,064 1.76%

Base rate 1,480,156 - 0.00%

- 0.5% 1,452,584 (27,572) -1.86%

11.3. Executive summary for Transfer Grant

11.3.1. Executive summary for Transfer Grant

The key valuation results as at [Comments] are summarized in the following tables.

S TAT E M E N T O F F I N A N C I A L P O S I T I O N

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Present value of defined benefit obligation 268,634 229,087

Fair value of plan assets - -

Net defined benefit asset/(liability) (268,634) (229,087)

DUNGSAM POLYMERS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 59

E X P E N S E S R E C O G N I Z E D I N

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

(a) Statement of profit or loss 57,005 39,275

(b) Other comprehensive income 23,412 236,068

11.3.2. Detailed financial exhibits for Transfer Grant

A.	 L I A B I L I T Y R E C O G N I S E D I N T H E S TAT E M E N T O F F I N A N C I A L P O S I T I O N

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Present value of define benefit obligation 268,634 229,087

Fair value of plan assets - -

Funded status - surplus/(deficit) (268,634) (229,087)

Effect of asset ceiling - -

Net defined benefit asset/(liability) (268,634) (229,087)

B.	 C O M P O S I T I O N O F D E F I N E D B E N E F I T C O S T

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Expense recognised in profit or loss 57,005 39,275

Expense recognised in other comprehensive income 23,412 236,068

Defined benefit cost 80,417 275,343

C.	 E X P E N S E R E C O G N I S E D I N S TAT E M E N T O F P R O F I T O R L O S S

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Current service cost 41,356 41,010

Past service cost - -

Loss/(Gain) on settlement - -

Interest on DBO 15,649 (1,735)

Interest on plan asset - -

Expenses recognised in profit or loss 57,005 39,275

D.	 A M O U N T R E C O G N I S E D A S O T H E R C O M P R E H E N S I V E I N C O M E

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Actuarial (gain) or loss due to experience adjustments 23,412 236,068

Actuarial (gain) or loss due to changes in financial assumptions - -

Actuarial (gain) or loss due to changes in demographic assumptions - -

Return on plan assets (greater) or less than discount rate - -

Expenses recognised as OCI 23,412 236,068

DUNGSAM POLYMERS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 60

E.	 R E C O N C I L I AT I O N O F C H A N G E S I N P R E S E N T VA L U E O F D E F I N E D B E N E F I T
O B L I G AT I O N

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

DBO at the beginning of period 229,087 -

Add: Current service cost 41,356 41,010

Add: Past service cost - -

Add: Interest cost 15,649 (1,735)

Less: Benefits paid by the plan - -

Less: Benefits paid by the employer (40,870) (46,256)

Actuarial (gain) or losses due to experience adjustment 23,412 236,068

Actuarial (gain) or losses due to change in financial assumptions - -

Actuarial (gain) or losses due to change in demographic assump-
tions

- -

DBO at the end of period 268,634 229,087

F.	 C O M P O S I T I O N O F P L A N A S S E T

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Bonds (Government/corporate) - -

Fixed deposit - -

Equities - -

Total - -

G.	 R E C O N C I L I AT I O N O F C H A N G E S I N FA I R VA L U E O F P L A N A S S E T S

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Fair value at the beginning of period - -

Contribution paid into the plan - -

Return on plan assets - -

Benefits paid from the plan - -

Return on plan assets greater or (less) than discount rate - -

Fair value at the end of period - -

H.	 B I F U R C AT I O N B E T W E E N C U R R E N T & N O N-C U R R E N T L I A B I L I T Y

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Current liability 40,046 -

Non-current liability 228,588 229,087

Net Liability 268,634 229,087

DUNGSAM POLYMERS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 61

I . 	 E X P E C T E D B E N E F I T PAY M E N T S I N F U T U R E Y E A R S

In. Nu.

December 31, 2021 43,049

December 31, 2022 49,480

December 31, 2023 52,479

December 31, 2024 55,219

December 31, 2025 70,640

December 2026 to December 2030 389,707

December 2031 to December 2040 989,213

J.	 E S T I M AT E D T E R M O F L I A B I L I T Y (I N Y E A R S): 14.40

Sensitivity analyses

The following table summarizes the results of sensitivity tests performed on the present value of
the defined benefit obligation by varying the assumption parameters as listed. The same model and
valuation methodology as described in 3.4 was employed for this exercise.

Assumption/Parameter Scenario Defined Benefit
Obligation (DBO)

Net effect of
DBO

Percent change

Discount rate + 0.5% 254,131 (14,503) -5.40%
Base rate 268,634 - 0.00%
- 0.5% 284,435 15,801 5.88%

Salary growth rate + 0.5% 285,453 16,819 6.26%
Base rate 268,634 - 0.00%
- 0.5% 253,100 (15,534) -5.78%

Mortality rate + 0.5% 268,763 129 0.05%
Base rate 268,634 - 0.00%
- 0.5% 268,507 (127) -0.05%

Employer turnover rate + 0.5% 272,421 3,787 1.41%
Base rate 268,634 - 0.00%
- 0.5% 264,647 (3,987) -1.48%

DUNGSAM POLYMERS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 62

11.4. Executive summary for Carriage Charge Valuation

11.4.1. Executive summary for Carriage Charge Valuation

The key valuation results as at 31st December 2020 are summarized in the following tables.

S TAT E M E N T O F F I N A N C I A L P O S I T I O N

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Present value of defined benefit obligation 97,597 154,602

Fair value of plan assets - -

Net defined benefit asset/(liability) (97,597) (154,602)

E X P E N S E S R E C O G N I Z E D I N

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

(a) Statement of profit or loss 26,200 26,671

(b) Other comprehensive income (63,234) 148,741

11.4.2. Detailed financial exhibits Carrier Charge

A.	 L I A B I L I T Y R E C O G N I S E D I N T H E S TAT E M E N T O F F I N A N C I A L P O S I T I O N

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Present value of define benefit obligation 97,597 154,602

Fair value of plan assets - -

Funded status - surplus/(deficit) (97,597) (154,602)

Effect of asset ceiling - -

Net defined benefit asset/(liability) (97,597) (154,602)

B.	 C O M P O S I T I O N O F D E F I N E D B E N E F I T C O S T

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Expense recognised in profit or loss 26,200 26,671

Expense recognised in other comprehensive income (63,234) 148,741

Defined benefit cost (37,034) 175,412

DUNGSAM POLYMERS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 63

C.	 E X P E N S E R E C O G N I S E D I N S TAT E M E N T O F P R O F I T O R L O S S

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Current service cost 16,103 28,232

Past service cost - -

Loss/(Gain) on settlement - -

Interest on DBO 10,097 (1,561)

Interest on plan asset - -

Expenses recognised in profit or loss 26,200 26,671

D.	 A M O U N T R E C O G N I S E D A S O T H E R C O M P R E H E N S I V E I N C O M E

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Actuarial (gain) or loss due to experience adjustments (63,234) 148,741

Actuarial (gain) or loss due to changes in financial assumptions - -

Actuarial (gain) or loss due to changes in demographic assumptions - -

Return on plan assets (greater) or less than discount rate - -

Expenses recognised as OCI (63,234) 148,741

E.	 R E C O N C I L I AT I O N O F C H A N G E S I N P R E S E N T VA L U E O F D E F I N E D B E N E F I T
O B L I G AT I O N

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

DBO at the beginning of period 154,602 -

Add: Current service cost 16,103 28,232

Add: Past service cost - -

Add: Interest cost 10,097 (1,561)

Less: Benefits paid by the plan - -

Less: Benefits paid by the employer (19,972) (20,810)

Actuarial (gain) or losses due to  experience adjustment (63,234) 148,741

Actuarial (gain) or losses due to  change in financial assumptions - -

Actuarial (gain) or losses due to  change in demographic assumptions - -

DBO at the end of period 97,597 154,602

F.	 C O M P O S I T I O N O F P L A N A S S E T

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Bonds (Government/corporate) - -

Fixed deposit - -

Equities - -

Total - -

DUNGSAM POLYMERS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 64

G.	 R E C O N C I L I AT I O N O F C H A N G E S I N FA I R VA L U E O F P L A N A S S E T S

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Fair value at the beginning of period - -

Contribution paid into the plan - -

Return on plan assets - -

Benefits paid from the plan - -

Return on plan assets greater or (less) than discount rate - -

Fair value at the end of period - -

H.	 B I F U R C AT I O N B E T W E E N C U R R E N T & N O N-C U R R E N T L I A B I L I T Y

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Current liability 14,259 -

Non-current liability 83,338 154,602

Net Liability 97,597 154,602

I . 	 E X P E C T E D B E N E F I T PAY M E N T S I N F U T U R E Y E A R S

In. Nu.

December 31, 2021 15,328

December 31, 2022 18,910

December 31, 2023 20,805

December 31, 2024 22,041

December 31, 2025 22,518

December 2026 to December 2030 158,064

December 2031 to December 2040 383,107

J.	 E S T I M AT E D T E R M O F L I A B I L I T Y (I N Y E A R S): 14.46

Sensitivity analyses

The following table summarizes the results of sensitivity tests performed on the present value of
the defined benefit obligation by varying the assumption parameters as listed. The same model and
valuation methodology as described in 3.4 was employed for this exercise.

Assumption/Parameter Scenario Defined Benefit
Obligation (DBO)

Net effect of
DBO

Percent
change

Discount rate + 0.5% 92,246 (5,351) -5.48%
Base rate 97,597 - 0.00%
- 0.5% 103,434 5,837 5.98%

DUNGSAM POLYMERS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 65

Increase in transportation cost + 0.5% 103,805 6,208 6.36%
Base rate 97,597 - 0.00%
- 0.5% 91,870 (5,727) -5.87%

Mortality rate + 0.5% 97,646 48.86 0.05%
Base rate 97,597 - 0.00%
- 0.5% 97,548 (49) -0.05%

Employer turnover rate + 0.5% 98,994 1,397 1.43%
Base rate 97,597 - 0.00%
- 0.5% 96,122 (1,475) -1.51%

11.5.  Repatriation Allowance Valuation

11.5.1. Executive summary for Repatriation Allowance Valuation

The key valuation results as at 31st December 2020 are summarized in the following tables.

S TAT E M E N T O F F I N A N C I A L P O S I T I O N

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Present value of defined benefit obligation 268,634 229,087

Fair value of plan assets - -

Net defined benefit asset/(liability) (268,634) (229,087)

E X P E N S E S R E C O G N I Z E D I N

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

(a) Statement of profit or loss 57,005 39,275

(b) Other comprehensive income 23,412 236,068

11.5.2. Detailed financial exhibits for Repatriation Allowance

A.	 L I A B I L I T Y R E C O G N I S E D I N T H E S TAT E M E N T O F F I N A N C I A L P O S I T I O N

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Present value of define benefit obligation 268,634 229,087

Fair value of plan assets - -

Funded status - surplus/(deficit) (268,634) (229,087)

Effect of asset ceiling - -

Net defined benefit asset/(liability) (268,634) (229,087)

DUNGSAM POLYMERS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 66

B.	 C O M P O S I T I O N O F D E F I N E D B E N E F I T C O S T

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Expense recognised in profit or loss 57,005 39,275

Expense recognised in other comprehensive income 23,412 236,068

Defined benefit cost 80,417 275,343

C.	 E X P E N S E R E C O G N I S E D I N S TAT E M E N T O F P R O F I T O R L O S S

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Current service cost 41,356 41,010

Past service cost - -

Loss/(Gain) on settlement - -

Interest on DBO 15,649 (1,735)

Interest on plan asset - -

Expenses recognised in profit or loss 57,005 39,275

D.	 A M O U N T R E C O G N I S E D A S O T H E R C O M P R E H E N S I V E I N C O M E

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Actuarial (gain) or loss due to experience adjustments 23,412 236,068

Actuarial (gain) or loss due to changes in financial assumptions - -

Actuarial (gain) or loss due to changes in demographic assumptions - -

Return on plan assets (greater) or less than discount rate - -

Expenses recognised as OCI 23,412 236,068

E.	 R E C O N C I L I AT I O N O F C H A N G E S I N P R E S E N T VA L U E O F D E F I N E D B E N E F I T
O B L I G AT I O N

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

DBO at the beginning of period 229,087 -

Add: Current service cost 41,356 41,010

Add: Past service cost - -

Add: Interest cost 15,649 (1,735)

Less: Benefits paid by the plan - -

Less: Benefits paid by the employer (40,870) (46,256)

Actuarial (gain) or losses due to  experience adjustment 23,412 236,068

Actuarial (gain) or losses due to  change in financial assumptions - -

Actuarial (gain) or losses due to  change in demographic assumptions - -

DBO at the end of period 268,634 229,087

DUNGSAM POLYMERS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 67

F.	 C O M P O S I T I O N O F P L A N A S S E T

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Bonds (Government/corporate) - -

Fixed deposit - -

Equities - -

Total - -

G.	 R E C O N C I L I AT I O N O F C H A N G E S I N FA I R VA L U E O F P L A N A S S E T S

Nu. 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2019

Fair value at the beginning of period - -

Contribution paid into the plan - -

Return on plan assets - -

Benefits paid from the plan - -

Return on plan assets greater or (less) than discount rate - -

Fair value at the end of period - -

H.	 B I F U R C AT I O N B E T W E E N C U R R E N T & N O N-C U R R E N T L I A B I L I T Y